RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA MESA AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE CITYWIDE PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL UPGRADES PROJECT, BID NO. 22-08, TO YUNEX, LLC

WHEREAS, the City of La Mesa has adopted a Vision Zero Plan to reduce traffic fatalities in the City of La Mesa to zero by 2025;

WHEREAS, a contract has been awarded to Yunex, LLC. to provide construction services for the Citywide Pedestrian Signal Upgrades Project;

WHEREAS, the Citywide Pedestrian Signal Upgrades Project has grant funding available to install pedestrian signal upgrades at three additional locations within the City;

WHEREAS, the locations of Spring Street at University Avenue, Allison Avenue, and Lemon Avenue were selected due to their high pedestrian use; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Instruction F-13 requires approval by the City Council for Public Works construction change orders over \$25,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of La Mesa, California, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and instructed to execute for and on behalf of said City, Contract Change Order No. 1 for additional construction services between the City of La Mesa and Yunex, LLC., for an amount of \$28,875, for the Citywide Pedestrian Signal Upgrades Project. Said contract change order is on file in the office of the City Clerk.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a Regular meeting of the City Council of the City of La Mesa, California, held the 11th day of October 2022, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

CERTIFICATE OF CITY CLERK

I, MEGAN WIEGELMAN, City Clerk of the City of La Mesa, California, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of Resolution No. <u>2022-</u>, duly passed and adopted by the City Council of said City on the date and by the vote therein recited.

MEGAN WIEGELMAN, CMC, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)